

No. 08-598

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID BOBBY, WARDEN,
Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL BIES,
Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

RICHARD CORDRAY
Attorney General of Ohio
BENJAMIN C. MIZER*
Solicitor General
**Counsel of Record*
DAVID M. LIEBERMAN
KIMBERLY A. OLSON
Deputy Solicitors
30 East Broad St., 17th Fl.
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980
benjamin.mizer@
ohioattorneygeneral.gov
Counsel for Petitioner
David Bobby, Warden

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER	1
ARGUMENT	2
A. <i>Ashe v. Simpson</i> does not apply to Bies’s case.....	2
1. <i>Ashe</i> requires an acquittal, and none occurred here	2
2. <i>Ashe</i> does not apply absent re-prosecution or re-punishment.....	6
B. Even if <i>Ashe</i> applies to this case, issue preclusion does not.....	9
1. <i>Atkins</i> effected a substantial change in the law that prevents the application of issue preclusion	9
2. Any mental retardation findings were not “necessary” to the judgments affirming Bies’s death sentence.....	11
3. The State has not had a full and fair opportunity to contest the issue of Bies’s mental retardation.....	13

C. Bies’s judicial estoppel argument is both factually and legally incorrect	16
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1984).....	3
<i>Ashe v. Swenson</i> , 397 U.S. 436 (1970).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Balcom v. Lynn Ladder & Scaffolding Co.</i> , 806 F.2d 1122 (1st Cir. 1986) (per curiam).....	15
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932).....	7
<i>Brown v. Ohio</i> , 432 U.S. 161 (1977).....	4
<i>Comm’r of Internal Revenue v. Sunnen</i> , 333 U.S. 591 (1948).....	10
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 350 (1990).....	1, 12
<i>Fletcher v. Atex, Inc.</i> , 68 F.3d 1451 (2d Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>Frank v. Mangum</i> , 237 U.S. 309 (1915).....	5
<i>Haring v. Prosis</i> , 462 U.S. 306 (1983).....	11

<i>Harris v. Washington</i> , 404 U.S. 55 (1971) (per curiam)	4, 12
<i>Hoag v. New Jersey</i> , 356 U.S. 464 (1958).....	8
<i>Hudson v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 93 (1997).....	9
<i>Lockhart v. Fretwell</i> , 506 U.S. 364 (1993).....	8
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979).....	10
<i>Neaderland v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 424 F.2d 639 (2d Cir. 1970)	10, 11
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	16, 17, 18
<i>O’Sullivan v. Boerckel</i> , 526 U.S. 838, 845 (1999).....	16
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	14
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	14
<i>Poland v. Arizona</i> , 476 U.S. 147 (1986).....	2, 3
<i>Sattazahn v. Pennsylvania</i> , 537 U.S. 101 (2003).....	2, 3

<i>Sealfon v. United States</i> , 332 U.S. 575 (1948).....	5
<i>State v. Fears</i> , 715 N.E.2d 136 (Ohio 1999)	15
<i>State v. Lott</i> , 779 N.E.2d 1011 (Ohio 2002) (per curiam)....	2, 17
<i>Turner v. Arkansas</i> , 407 U.S. 366 (1972) (per curiam)	4
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 509 U.S. 688 (1993).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Oppenheimer</i> , 242 U.S. 85 (1916).....	4, 5

Constitutional Provisions

Ohio Rev. Code § 2929.05(A) (LexisNexis 1996) ...	11
U.S. Const., amend. V	5, 6, 7

Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(1)(A)	16
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....	6, 9, 16
Ohio Rev. Code § 2929.04(B)(7)	15

Other Authorities

- Akhil Reed Amar, *Double Jeopardy Law Made Simple*, 106 Yale L.J. 1807 (1997) 7
- American Association on Mental Retardation, *Mental Retardation: Definition, Classification, and Systems of Supports* 76 (10th ed. 2002)..... 17
- Ruth B. Ginsburg, *Special Findings and Jury Unanimity in the Federal Courts*, 65 Colum. L. Rev. 256 (1965) 13
- 18 James Wm. Moore et al., *Moore’s Federal Practice* § 132.02 (3d ed. 2008)..... *passim*
- Restatement (Second) of Judgments (1982) 10, 11, 13
- Wright, Miller & Cooper, *Federal Practice and Procedure* (2d ed. 2002) *passim*
